The Commission publishes in the 
Federal Register any settlement that it 
provisionally accepts under the 
Consumer Product Safety Act. 
Published below is a provisionally 
accepted Settlement Agreement with 
Vornado Air, LLC, containing a civil 
penalty in the amount of seven million, 
five hundred thousand dollars 
($7,500,000), subject to the terms and 
conditions of the Settlement 
Agreement.1 
DATES: Any interested person may ask 
the Commission not to accept this 
agreement or otherwise comment on its 

contents by filing a written request with 
the Office of the Secretary by July 27,

[...]

Vornado violated the CPSA’s reporting 
requirements. 

22. In settlement of staff’s charges, 
and to avoid the cost, distraction, delay, 
uncertainty, and inconvenience of 
protracted litigation or other 
proceedings, Vornado shall pay a civil 
penalty in the amount of seven million 
five hundred thousand dollars 
($7,500,000) within thirty (30) calendar 
days after receiving service of the 
Commission’s final Order accepting the 
Agreement. All payments to be made 
under the Agreement shall constitute 
debts owing to the United States and 
shall be made by electronic wire transfer